

2nd Civil No. B110711

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION SEVEN

JAMES W. QUAN and LUCITA L. QUAN,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP, INC., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable Ronald E. Cappai, Judge
LASC Case No. BC150370

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

COOPER, KARDARAS & SCHARF L.L.P.
EDWARD C. WILDE, SBN 144809
141 East Walnut Street
Pasadena, California 91103-3834
(818) 795-0814
(213) 681-1335

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
IRVING H. GREINES, SBN 39649
MARC J. POSTER, SBN 48493
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent Truck Insurance Exchange

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Relevant Facts.	3
1. Ms. Bradford’s Civil Complaint Against Mr. Quan.	4
2. Mr. Quan’s Response To The Suit.	5
3. The Quans’ Liability Policy.	5
4. Truck’s Denial Of Coverage And A Defense.	6
B. The Quans’ Lawsuit Against Truck.	8
1. The Operative Second Amended Complaint.	8
2. Truck’s Demurrer Sustained Without Leave To Amend.	8
C. The Quans’ Appeal.	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION	9
I. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED SINCE MR. QUAN HAS NOT STATED A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST TRUCK.	10
A. Unless There Is A Potential For Coverage Of <i>Bradford v.</i> <i>Quan</i> Under The Policy, Truck Has No Duty To Defend Mr. Quan.	10
B. Truck Owes No Duty To Defend Because There Is No Potential For Coverage Of The <i>Bradford v. Quan</i> Claim Under Truck’s Policy.	11
1. The Allegations Of Intentional Wrongdoing In <i>Bradford v. Quan</i> Preclude Any Potential For Coverage.	11

	<u>Page</u>
a. Insurance Code Section 533 Prohibits Coverage For Willful Acts.	11
b. Truck’s Policy Does Not Purport To Cover Intentional Acts.	12
c. There Is No Coverage Here Because <i>Bradford v. Quan</i> Alleges An Intentional Sexual Assault On A Minor — Something Which Cannot Be An Accident.	13
d. Mr. Quan’s Alleged Wrongdoing Cannot Be Characterized As Mere Negligence.	14
e. The Alleged Unconsented “Embracing and Kissing” Is Inextricably Intertwined With The Alleged Unconsented Sex That Followed.	17
2. Nothing Outside The Allegations Of The <i>Bradford v. Quan</i> Complaint Creates A Potential For Coverage.	19
a. Mr. Quan’s Denials Of Wrongdoing Do Not Matter — They Cannot Alter The Coverage Contemplated By The Policy.	19
b. Truck’s Consideration Of Mr. Quan’s “No Contest” Plea Does Not Matter.	20
c. No One Alleges That Mr. Quan Negligently “Bumped” Ms. Bradford.	23
C. Truck Could Not Be In Bad Faith For Refusing To Defend A Claim That It Had No Duty To Defend.	24
II. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED SINCE MRS. QUAN ALSO HAS NOT STATED A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST TRUCK.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Richmond</i> (1977) 76 Cal.App.3d 645	22
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Gilbert</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 852 F.2d 449	15
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kim W.</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 326	14
<i>B & E Convalescent Center v. State Compensation Ins. Fund</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 78	19
<i>Chamberlain v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 931 F.2d 1361	15
<i>Collin v. American Empire Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 787	12
<i>Cooper v. Leslie Salt Co.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 627	9
<i>Dyer v. Northbrook Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1540	10
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Society v. Berry</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 832	22
<i>Gray v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 263	15
<i>Gunderson v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1106	21
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Spartan Realty International, Inc.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1320	22
<i>Hendy v. Losse</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 723	9
<i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Barbara B.</i>	

(1993) 4 Cal.4th 1076	14, 17, 18
	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hurley Construction Co. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 533	23
<i>J. C. Penney Casualty Ins. Co. v. M. K.</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009	1, 15, 20
<i>Jane D. v. Ordinary Mutual</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 643	18
<i>Kennedy v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 799	9
<i>La Jolla Beach & Tennis Club, Inc. v. Industrial Indemnity Co.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 27	10
<i>Linebaugh v. Berdish</i> (1985) 144 Mich.App. 750 [376 N.W.2d 400]	17
<i>Love v. Fire Ins. Exchange</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1136	24
<i>Manneck v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1294	22
<i>Mansell v. Board of Administration</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 539	9
<i>Merced Mutual Ins. Co. v. Mendez</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 41	12
<i>Michaelian v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1093	14, 24
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 287	21
<i>Nichols v. Great American Ins. Companies</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 766	21
<i>Nuffer v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 349	11
<i>Perzik v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i>	

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Whitaker</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 532	12
<i>Sena v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> (D. N. M. 1992) 801 F. Supp. 471	15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	11
<i>Stanford Ranch, Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 89 F.3d 618	24
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 648, mod. 60 Cal.App.4th 792e	18, 19
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ezrin</i> (N.D. Cal. 1991) 764 F. Supp. 153	15
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Nycum</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 943 F.2d 1100	16
<i>Stoll v. Shuff</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 22	9
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1699	24
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	22, 24

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 581, subdivision (f)(1)	8
Evidence Code section 1221	23
Evidence Code section 1222	23
Insurance Code section 533	1, 11, 12, 19
